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| N In accordance with the letter dated August 13, 1996 and Facsimile dated September 30, E
| N, 1996, License Number 06-27815-02 is hereby terminated. Ei
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| OCT 2 31996
,

!

| Mr. James M. Lynch
' Controller

Purcell Associates
90 National Drive
Glastonbury, CT 06033

Dear Mr. Lynch:

Please find enclosed Amendment No. 01 terminating License No. 06-27815-02 as
requested by the letter dated August 13 and Facsimile dated September 30,
1996. ;

Your cooperation with us is appreciated.

Sincerely, '

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY:
JO ANN V.STAMBAUGH :

JoAnn V. Stambaugh |
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety |

License No. 06-27815-02
Docket No. 030-33544
Control No. 123581

Enclosure:
Amendment No. 01

DOCUMENT NAME: R:\WPS\MLTR\LO627815.02
To receive a copy of thle document, indicate in the box: "C* = Copy w/o attach /enct *E' = Copy w/ attach / encl "N* = No copy

| OFFICE DNMS/RI N DNMS/RI

NAME Stambaugh/jvs pf
! DATE 10/17/96 /g//y/.rt, 10/ /96 10/ /96 10/ /96
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! July 30,1996
i
j

|
i Mr. Willie Cline

CTS;

,^ 10883 Cincinnati-Zanesville Road
j Amanda,OH 43102
y .

! Dear Willie:
i

| This is to confum our conversation whereby we agree to sell our MC-3 Density / Moisture Gauge
1

(Serial No, M340702144) which we operate under Lic. No. 06-27815 02. It is my understanding
'

that CTS operates under License No. 34-26271-01. If you are in agreement please sign below and

] return one copy.'

i
| If you should have any questions please call.
1

i

j Very truly yours,

?p
!' PURCELL ASSOCIATES
!

$ Jkh
!
i James M. Lynch

.

Controller- *
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JML/amm
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PURCELL ASSOCIATES Customer No: 16201800

ATTN: ROBERT D. MATHEWS Date Sample Collected: 03/12/96

90 NATIONAL DR. Test Number: 16092
3

GLASTONBURY, CT 6033"

:

!
'

; _ . _ _ _ . .. - __. . . . . _ . . _ . . . _ . . . . .. . . ._. _. _ . _. _

!
; This is to certify that the leak test on the indicated source (s) was counted on

) 03/19/96 and the results shown accurately represent the level of removable

i contamination..

|
'

! O
j Model: MC-3 Serial Number: Ms40702144

I * Removable Contamination
i Source Activity f in microCurles')

,

! AmBe 241 50 mCl .0000026

Cs137 10 mCl .0000232

.

I
1

* 0.005 microcuries (185 Bq) or greater constitutes a leaking sourco.

This Source : May Remain in use.
|

- h
Reviewed by: Leak Testing Quality Control,
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l

August 13,1996

4

Neclear Materials Safety Branch
Region I

|

King of Prussia, PA 19406

Dear Sirs:
'

RE LIC. NO. 06-27815-02

On August 12,1996, we sold to CTS,10883 Cincinnati-Zanesville Road, Amanda, OH 43102, Lic.
No. 34-26271-01 an MC-3 Portable Density / Moisture Water Gauge. We wish to terminate our j
license for this equipment. I

If you have any questions or need additional information, please call.

Very truly yours, |

FURCELL ASSOCIATES

1 It&/llV LA -

Ja'mes M. Lynch
Controller

JMLhunm
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CONSULTING ENGINEERS

Glastonbury. CT 06033 * 860-633-834190 National Drive a
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: (FOR LFMS USE)
: INFORMATION FROM LTS

DETWEEN: : '--------------------

:
LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH, ARM : PROGRAM CODE: 03121

AND : STATUS CODE: 0
REGIONAL LIC ENSING SECTIONS : FEE CATEGORY: 3P

: EXP. DATE: 20040831 |
: FEE COMMENTS: _____________________

: DECOM FIN ASSUR REQD: N
::::::::::::: ::: ::::: ::: : ::: : ::: : ::: ::

' LICENSE FEE TRA NSMITT AL
|

A. REGION % ]

1. AP PLI C AT ION ATT ACHED
A PPLIC ANT / LICE NS EE: PURCELL ASSOCIATES
RECEIVED D ATE: 960819
DOCKET NO: 3033544
CONTROL No.: 123581
LICENS E NO. : 06-27815-02
ACTION TYPE: TERMINATION

r,

2. FEE ATTACHED Ua-

AMOUNT: [q___ ____

CHECK NO.: ''
__ ______

to
<>

3. COMMENTS
-,

SIGNED ____#*_____'_ .__- _~__._____ -=
0 ATE - V/24/ft...______

,
_

/
L [} Nc ENTER ED / ./)3 LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH (CHEC fWH.

1. FEE C ATEGORY AND AMOUNT: '__________________________. _______

2. CORRECT FEE PAID. APPLICATION M AY BE PROCESSED FOR:i

AMENDMENT ______________

RENEWAL .. ___________

LICENSE _________...._

3. OTHER _____,. _ ,______________________

_____________ __._________________

_45_C
_ _ _______________________

SIGNeo
DATE _____ _______________________

.

IiECEIVEp ny I rDCU

$b %Date

us _Lf_______

ey;5f_____]3&_
-- --_

,
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